

11-2763-cr(L)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Docket Nos. 11-2763-cr (L); 11-2884-cr (con); 11-2990-cr (con); 11-3785-cr (con)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-v.-

JAMES CROMITIE, AKA Abdul Rehman, AKA Abdul Rahman,
DAVID WILLIAMS, AKA Daoud, AKA DL,
ONTA WILLIAMS, AKA Hamza,
LAGUERRE PAYEN, AKA Amin, AKA Almondo,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Opening Brief for Defendant-Appellant David Williams

THEODORE S. GREEN
Attorney for David Williams
Green & Willstatter
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

 “We need bodies”..... 7

 Cromitie avoiding Hussain..... 12

 “I told you I can make you \$250,000”..... 13

 “My life is on the line here” – “We need lookout guys”..... 13

 Construction of the “IED” Devices..... 26

ARGUMENT

Point I

The District Court’s Entrapment Instruction Should Have Included an Instruction in Accordance with *United States v. Hollingsworth*, 27 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. En Banc 1994), Including Language Instructing That, in Determining Whether the Government Has Proved Predisposition Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, the Jurors Should Consider Whether the Defendant Was So Situated by Reason of Previous Training or Experience or Occupation or Acquaintances That it Is Likely That If the Government Had Not Induced Him to Commit the Crime Some Criminal Would Have Done so. 28

Point II

The District Court Abused its Discretion in Permitting Evidence of an Explosive Test Demonstration That Was Inflammatory and Whose Prejudicial Effect Outweighed Any Probative Value..... 37

Point III

The District Court Had Authority to Sentence the Defendants below the Statutory Mandatory Minimum on the Basis of Sentencing Manipulation And/or Sentencing Entrapment And, Accordingly, the Matter Should Be Remitted for Resentence..... 44

Point IV

Co-appellant Points Adopted and Joined in..... 52

Conclusion..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. General Motors Corp., 547 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1977). 38

Busse v. Bayerische Motoren Werke, A.G.,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2791 (E.D.La. March 11, 1997). 38

Casey v. United States, 276 U.S. 413 (1928). 29

Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Company v. Ishee, Miss.,
317 So.2d 923, 926 (Miss. 1975). 38

Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540 (1992). 28-29, 31-33

Swajian v. General Motors Corp., 916 F.2d 31 (1st Cir.1990). 39

United States v. Bala, 236 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2000). 32

United States v. Brace, 145 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) (en banc). 32n

United States v. Caban, 173 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 1999). 46

United States v. Connell, 960 F.2d 191 (1st Cir. 1992). 46

United States v. Deacon, 413 Fed. Appx. 347 (2d Cir. 2011). 49n

United States v. Gagliardi, 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) 49

United States v. Gibbens, 25 F.3d 28, 31 (1st Cir. 1994). 45

United States v. Gomez, 103 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1997). 46, 49

United States v. Hollingsworth, 27 F.3d 196
(7th Cir. en banc 1994). 28-34, 36-37

United States v. Jones, 124 F.3d 781(6th Cir. 1997) 41

United States v. Knecht, 55 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997). 46

United States v. Lard, 734 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1984). 52

United States v. Montoya, 62 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995). 45-46,50

United States v. Oliveras, 359 Fed. Appx. 257 (2d Cir. 2010) 48-49

United States v. Pena, 297 Fed. Appx 76 (2d Cir. 2008). 48, 49n

United States v. Salim, 189 F.Supp.2d 93 (S.D.N.Y. 2002). 38

United States v. Sanchez, 138 F.3d 1410 (11th Cir. 1998). 46

United States v. Squillacote, 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000). 32n

United States v. Thickstun, 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997). 32n

United States v. Ulloa, 882 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1989). 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2.. . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4). 39, 43

18 U.S.C. §1114. 1

18 U.S.C. §1117. 1

18 U.S.C. §2332a(a)(2)(c). 1

18 U.S.C. §2332a(c)(2)(A).. . . . 39,43

18 U.S.C. §2332g. 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 47n

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i). 52

Fed. R. Evid. 403. 37, 39

Fed. R. Evid. 403, Adv. Comm. Notes. 37

Treatises

22 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth Graham, Jr., *Federal Practice and Procedure*, §5214 (1978 ed.). 38

Attorney General Guidelines

Attorney General’s Guidelines on FBI Undercover Operations (Dec. 31, 1980), reprinted in S. Rep. No. 870682, p. 551 (1982). 33
